

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

Matter of RAYMOND BELL	)	
	)	
On behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,	)	
Petitioners,	)	Case No.
	)	
-against-	)	
	)	
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**PETITIONER RAYMOND BELL’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
ARTICLE 78 VERIFIED PETITION**

---

**WINSTON & STRAWN LLP**  
 Krishnan Padmanabhan  
 Alexandra Kushner  
 Evan Miller  
 Sean Anderson  
 200 Park Avenue  
 New York, NY 10166  
 Tel.: 212-294-6700  
 Fax: 212-294-4700

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Plaintiff’s Claim Is Meritorious and Likely to Succeed ..... 9

    a. The challenged conditions for current and future incarcerated persons  
    constitute an objective deprivation of the right to due process..... 10

    b. Petitioner Bell establishes the *mens rea* prong of the deliberate indifference  
    test..... 12

    c. Respondent itself admits it has no interest that can outweigh the harms  
    facing current and future Rikers incarcerated persons..... 13

II. Petitioners Face Irreparable Harm ..... 14

III. The Balance of the Equities Favors Petitioners' Request for a Preliminary Injunction..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>People ex rel. Burse v. Schiraldi</i> , 2021 N.Y. Slip. Op. 21351 (N.Y. Co. Dec. 22, 2021).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>People ex rel. Coleman v. Brann</i> , 68 Misc.3d 204 (Bronx Co. 2020) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Cooper v. Morin</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979) .....	2
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 136 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dept. 1988).....	9
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	10
<i>Nunez v. City of New York</i> , 1:11-cv-05845-LTS-JCF (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2015) .....	3, 13, 15
<i>People ex rel. Stoughton v. Brann</i> (“ <i>Williams/Stoughton v. Brann</i> ”) 185 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dept. 2020).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Stoughton v. Brann</i> (“ <i>Jeffrey/Stoughton v. Brann</i> ”) 67 Misc. 3d 629 (N.Y. Co. 2020) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexandra Hutzler, Lawmakers Call NYC Jail ‘Horror Island’ After Seeing Inmate’s Attempted Suicide on Tour, Newsweek (Sept. 14, 2021, 10:36AM), <a href="https://www.newsweek.com/lawmakers-call-nyc-jail-horror-island-after-seeing-inmates-attempted-suicide-tour-1628928">https://www.newsweek.com/lawmakers-call-nyc-jail-horror-island-after-seeing-inmates-attempted-suicide-tour-1628928</a> .....	5
Beth Schwartzapfel, <i>Dispatch from Deadly Rikers Island: “It Looks Like a Slave Ship in There”</i> , Marshall Project, Oct. 5, 2021, <a href="https://www.themarshallproject.org/2021/10/05/dispatch-from-deadly-rikers-island-it-looks-like-a-slave-ship-in-there#:~:text=When%20I%20got%20to%20Rikers%2C%20I%20was%20in%20the,way%20up%20to%20the%20bars">https://www.themarshallproject.org/2021/10/05/dispatch-from-deadly-rikers-island-it-looks-like-a-slave-ship-in-there#:~:text=When%20I%20got%20to%20Rikers%2C%20I%20was%20in%20the,way%20up%20to%20the%20bars</a> .....	4
Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count, N.Y. Times, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/covid-cases.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/us/covid-cases.html</a> (last visited Dec. 28, 2021).....	5

Covid Live Updates: Case Records Are Shattered Across U.S. and Europe, The New York Times, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/live/2021/12/29/world/omicron-covid-vaccine-tests">https://www.nytimes.com/live/2021/12/29/world/omicron-covid-vaccine-tests</a> (last visited Dec. 29, 2021).	12
CPLR § 6301	1
Deanna Paul, <i>Rikers Island Conditions Spiral Out of Control for Inmates and Officers</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 19, 2021	4, 5
Gabrielle Fonrouge, <i>Photos Inside Rikers Island Expose Hellish, Deadly Conditions</i> , N.Y. Post. Oct. 21, 2021	4
<i>Hundreds Of Correction Officers Defy New Vaccine Mandate, Compounding Staff Crisis On Rikers</i> , The Gothamist (Dec. 1, 2021), <a href="https://gothamist.com/news/hundreds-correction-officers-defy-new-vaccine-mandate-compounding-staff-crisis-rikers">https://gothamist.com/news/hundreds-correction-officers-defy-new-vaccine-mandate-compounding-staff-crisis-rikers</a>	3
Jake Offenhartz, <i>Hundreds Of Correction Officers Defy New Vaccine Mandate, Compounding Staff Crisis On Rikers</i> , The Gothamist (Dec. 1, 2021), <a href="https://gothamist.com/news/hundreds-correction-officers-defy-new-vaccine-mandate-compounding-staff-crisis-rikers">https://gothamist.com/news/hundreds-correction-officers-defy-new-vaccine-mandate-compounding-staff-crisis-rikers</a>	7
Jan Ransom, <i>On Rikers, Brooklyn Man Becomes Latest Detainee to Die in Custody</i> , NY Times (Dec. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/15/nyregion/rikers-island-deaths.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/15/nyregion/rikers-island-deaths.html</a>	4, 16
Kristine Garcia, Kala Rama, 'A crisis level': Rikers COVID positivity skyrockets, DOC head urges inmate release, PIX11 (Dec. 22, 2021, 1:01PM EST), <a href="https://pix11.com/news/coronavirus/rikers-covid-positivity-skyrockets-head-of-doc-calls-for-release-of-inmates/">https://pix11.com/news/coronavirus/rikers-covid-positivity-skyrockets-head-of-doc-calls-for-release-of-inmates/</a>	5, 8, 11, 13, 14
Mark Morales, <i>Inmates at NYC's Rikers Island jail in the midst of 'emerging crisis' related to Omicron surg</i> , CNN (Dec. 22, 2021, 5:47PM EST), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/22/us/omicron-surge-rikers-jail/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/22/us/omicron-surge-rikers-jail/index.html</a>	5, 11, 14
Melinda Wenner Moyer, <i>What Are the Symptoms of Omicron</i> , NY Times (Dec. 21, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/21/well/live/omicron-variant-symptoms-covid.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2021/12/21/well/live/omicron-variant-symptoms-covid.html</a>	14
Michael R. Sisak, <i>NYC's Rikers Island Jail Spirals into Chaos Amid Pandemic</i> , Associated Press News, Sept. 16, 2021, <a href="https://apnews.com/article/kathy-hochul-health-prisons-new-york-new-york-city-da3d6f8334946cf2cc3eb2bac60538a2">https://apnews.com/article/kathy-hochul-health-prisons-new-york-new-york-city-da3d6f8334946cf2cc3eb2bac60538a2</a>	4, 5
<i>NYC ER Doc Breaks Down How Omicron Affects the Boosted, Vaxxed and Unvaccinated</i> , NBC New York 4 (Dec. 27, 2021), <a href="https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/coronavirus/nyc-er-doc-breaks-down-how-omicron-affects-the-boosted-vaxxed-and-unvaccinated/3468742/">https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/coronavirus/nyc-er-doc-breaks-down-how-omicron-affects-the-boosted-vaxxed-and-unvaccinated/3468742/</a>	14

*Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know*, The Center for Disease Control and Prevention (updated Dec. 20, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html>.....3

*Omicron Variant: What You Need to Know*, The Center for Disease Control and Prevention (updated Dec. 20, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/variants/omicron-variant.html>.....3

People with Certain Medical Conditions, Center for Disease Control and Prevention (Dec. 14, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-with-medical-conditions.html>. ....2, 14

Rich Calder, Hundreds of DOC officers put on leave for refusing COVID jab, CNN (Dec. 4, 2021, 12:01PM EST), <https://nypost.com/2021/12/04/over-500-nyc-doc-officers-on-leave-for-refusing-covid-vaccine/>.....2

Twelfth Report of the Nunez Monitor, at 6, 7, Dec. 6, 2021, *Nunez v. City of New York*, 1:11-cv-05845-LTS-JCF (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2015).....3, 15
